66612 Federal Register / Vol. 80, No. 209 / Thursday, October 29, 2015 / Notices
Public Comments Invited: You are
asked to comment on any aspect of this
information collection, including (a)
Whether the proposed collection of
information is necessary for the
Department’s performance; (b) the
accuracy of the estimated burden; (c)

size designation markings on the
sidewalls of the subject tires do not
contain the tire type code designator
symbol from The Tire and Rim
Association yearbook as required by
paragraph S4.3(a) of FMVSS No. 109.
Specifically, the subject tire size reads
‘‘125/70R17 98M’’ but should read
‘‘T125/70R17 98M’’ indicating the tire is
a spare tire and for temporary use.
IV. Rule Text: Paragraph S4.3(a) of
FMVSS No. 109 requires in pertinent
part:
S4.3 Labeling Requirements. Except as
provided in S4.3.1 and S4.3.2 of this
standard, each tire, except for those certified
to comply with S5.5 of § 571.139, shall have
permanently molded into or onto both
sidewalls, in letters and numerals not less
than 0.078 inches high, the information
shown in paragraphs S4.3(a) through (g) of
this standard. On at least one sidewall, the
information shall be positioned in an area
between the maximum section width and
bead of the tire, unless the maximum section
width of the tire falls between the bead and
one-fourth of the distance from the bead to
the shoulder of the tire . . .
(a) One size designation, except that
equivalent inch and metric size designations
may be used; . . .
V. Summary of CTA’s Analyses: CTA
stated that the only missing marking on
the sidewalls of the affected tires is the
letter ‘‘T’’ as part of the size designation.
CTA also stated its belief that the
omission of the tire size designation
markings has no impact on the
operational performance or durability of
these tires or on the safety of vehicles
on which these tires may be mounted
and that the affected tires cannot be
confused with normal P-metric or
metric passenger tires for the following
reasons:
1. Both sidewalls of the affected tires
have permanently molded letters that
are 1⁄2 inch tall with the words
‘‘TEMPORARY USE ONLY.’’
2. Both sidewalls of the affected tires
have permanently molded letters and
numerals that are 1⁄2 inch tall with the
words ‘‘INFLATE TO 420KPA (60PSI),’’
as required by section S4.3.5 of FMVSS
No. 109.
3. The affected tires are intended as a
spare tire for the Chevy Impala, which
is equipped with four ground tires of